

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3484/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 31/08/2006 in CA No. 1826/2006 & FA No. 287/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

DEVI DAS (DECEASED) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DAMERA PRAMILA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd March, 2007, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-
â€œ Learned counsel for the caveator states that petitioner No. 1, namely, Devi Das has expired on February, 10, 2007.

Issue notice.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Status quo, as it exists, today shall be maintained.â€œ

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are six respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have been served as per affidavit and proof of publication filed by the counsel for the petitioner on 10th February, 2014 which is within the stipulated time granted by the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber vide Order dated 27th January, 2014 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are represented by Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate, counter affidavit has been filed on their behalf and has already been included in the paper books. A.D. Cards have been received back from respondent Nos. 5 and 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased petitioner No. 1 has been updated as dismissed due to non-compliance of the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 03rd September, 2009 and remarks â€œDeadâ€œ has been shown in the Cause-title against the said petitioner.

Service of notice is complete in the SLP.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 09th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR