

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3484/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/08/2006  
in CA No. 1826/2006,31/08/2006 in FA No. 287/2006 passed by the  
High Court Of Bombay At Nagpur)

DEVI DAS (DECEASED) &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DAMERA PRAMILA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 18/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Basant, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi, Adv.

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of with no order as to costs.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)

(RENUKA SADANA)

AR-CUM-PS

(COURT MASTER)

Signed order is placed on the file.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Usha Rani Bhardwaj

Date: 2014.07.23

17:40:41 IST

Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6546 OF 2014

(Arising out of S.L.P. (Civil) No.3484 of 2007)

Devi Das (Deceased) &amp; Ors.

..

Appellant(s)

Versus

Damera Pramila &amp; Ors.

..

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Mr. R. Basant learned senior counsel for the

appellants and learned counsel for the respondents.

The challenge in this appeal by special leave is to the refusal of order of injunction passed by the Appellate Court. While issuing notice on 23rd March, 2007 this Court had directed maintenance of status-quo existing as on that date. We have been apprised by Mr. Basant learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants that after change of pecuniary jurisdiction the Regular Civil Appeal No.12/2012 has been transferred to the Principal District Judge, Nanded.

In view of the aforesaid, we direct the Appellate Court to dispose of the appeal by the end of January, 2015. The interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till disposal of the appeal.

...2/-

:2:

With the aforesaid modification in the impugned order, the appeal stands disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[DIPAK MISRA]

.....J.  
[PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE]

NEW DELHI,  
July 18, 2014.